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INPUT
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1.00M 25v N414E T00KA 5oV Soka
R78
< BOTTOM &78 o
R4 020 — .0022uF R66 AGND
2.21K
D22 021 ] R34 o 100K AGND
N4TB  IN4148 825 o ——40
50V
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sy 221K AGND AGND
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50v
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o 1CJF5 J— R32 R11 . R33 R52 R49 R27 < w0l AGND
50V z3 22.% 7z 2 22 174 20k zz z 221K
2d &3 <& 31 af
& 04 = Ut D24 U} =
PGND ¥ GREEN & 5 RED 5 e PGND
2 A 4 3 Y A 2
I'4 'l
To J10 On 1/0 Board ,, MUTE Y, .
IN4148
TUNING MUTE N4148 N414B. 50V 220uF
J2-1 ‘ ‘ RI33 T 50v
DIt 1N4148 - -
o2 HORN MUTE L [ ‘Nﬂﬁ 016 we 475 R
= D) L gl
PeND INH48 010 D12 STATUS GREEN
92 N4148 R20 ci2 J4-6
LEVEL A/8B 221K 4
e : < P
+8v 45V 50v -7 >M» GRN
J2-5 <J D6 p
com
\V4 fs 3 INaus POND An
2% 2 as STATUS BLUE D29 R104
PGND MPSAO6 J4-8 >—»7 129K
BLUE
oo ¢ ch )
ATUF 1 2
3 o3 0P os Ts?uzqu 50v -9 >—§7/07 PGND
O o POWER
5 2 5 2 CONTOUR:
A | . | J4-10 < +sv e
221K
MUTE PGND A / B \V4
L=MUTE L=B8/H=A PGND
R84 R82 3
To J5 On 1/0 Board e 562K 50k8 o2 w5
J3-10 send TREBLE oo N/ 2.21K
return
J3-9 L 59
R74 0.1UF
c47 50V AGND
.22uF | R115
Tf"” 45V | —W < post
100K
RIN4
R116
2k R127 R125 horn mute Took 100K
R92 ute
R101 1.00K 1.00K RI24 R113
10.2K e G419 6t s
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— AN/ 8.25K AGND AGND
5 1072 R93 oo s 50V 60
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P o2 TWEETER
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J3-6 >—<:|+‘5V 100K R128 8 4 WOOFER
AGND 100k TWEETER 63 AGND
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OPRNPFRPEPNEPEDN

agwrrFr>~rEFE®
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U2-3 U5-6
U9-15

U1 U4 U7-8 U16
Q3

Q1

Q4-6

Q2

D1-2 D9 D11
D23 D25-27
D5-6 D8 D10
D12-22

D28

D29

D4

D3 D7 D24

C39

C13 C40 C53-54
C1C9C15C18
C24 C28-32 C55
C59 C62-63
C65-66

c3

C36 C38 C46
C48-49

C8 C12 C16
C21-22 C47

C23 C51 C56
C58

C50 C61

C17

C10

C11C25

C33

c5

C2 C37

C19 C27 C34-35
C4 C7 C45 C52
C57 C60

C6 C26 C64
C67

C41-44

C14

C20

R125 R127 R131
R19 R30 R51
R56 R121

R6 R14 R37 R66
R74 R114-116
R128 R132

Bill of Materials 2001RB Preamp 206-0133-A

Description
TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP

SPDT Analog Switch

MPSAOG6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA,TO-92
J406,DUAL N-CH JFET 8PIN DIP
IN759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35

1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V, 4NS,

DO-35
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD/15MCD
LED,BLUE, 10MA

LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA, 40DEG
CAP, CER, AX, 102, 10%, 50V, X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,103,10%,50V,NPO

CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,153,10%,50V,X7R
CAP CER AXIAL,221,10%,50V,NPO
CAP CER AXIAL,222,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,224,20%,50V,Z5U
CAP CER AXIAL,332,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,47PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP CER AXIAL,471,10%,50V,NPO
CAP CER AXIAL,473,10%,50V,X7R
CAP CER AXIAL,474,20%,50V,Z5U
CAP CER AXIAL,561,10%,50V,X7R
CAP CER AXIAL,10PF,10%,100V

CAP CER AXIAL,101,5%,100V,COG
CAP CER AXIAL, 472, 10%, 100V,,X7R
CAP,ELEC,RAD,106,20%,25V,NP

CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,-10%,+50%,16V
CAP ELEC, 220uF 5% 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,PE,154,10%,100V,
CAP,PE,334,10%,100V,

RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

Part Number
001-1030-1

001-3029-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0
010-2010-0
010-2040-0
020-0120-0

020-1000-0

025-0012-0
025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0116-0
030-2102-0
030-2103-0
030-2104-0

030-2153-0
030-2221-0
030-2222-0

030-2224-0

030-2332-0

030-2470-0
030-2471-0
030-2473-0
030-2474-0
030-2561-0
030-4100-0
030-4101-0
030-4472-0
031-0106-1

031-0107-0
031-2227-0
031-2335-0
032-4154-0
032-4334-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0

060-1004-0



39
40

41
42
43

44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61

62

63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71
72

73
74
75
76

@

NP P ®WRNBR

[ R RPARLRNR

[ocly

OMNDNEFEDNDNPE

PR RN

R2 R58 R61
R75 R92-95 R97
R99 R101 R103
R111

R29

R41

R1 R28 R62
R86-87 R90 R96
R104

R64

R46 R113

R8

R11 R17 R52
R35

R85

R4 R18 R43 R57
R60 R63 R79
R13 R26 R32-33
R49 R70 R107
R12 R16 R20
R27 R36 R54
R59 R69 R123
R25

R105 R112

R39

R15 R47 R67-68
R22

R45

R7 R10 R129
R133-134

R24

R50 R71-72 R88
R98 R108 R122
R21 R81 R83
R89 R100

R53 R119

R3

R40 R76 R78
R80 R84 R106
R110 R117
R120

R9 R73

R42 R44

R34

R5 R124

R48 R55

R23 R82 R91
R102 R109 R118
R65 R126

R130

R77

R31

RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 10.2K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 1.07K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 11.0K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM ,127K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 14.7K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 174, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.78K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 36.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 41.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.11K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 64.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 6.81K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W

POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W

POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W
POT,25KB,7”MM,KNURL,.1W

060-1005-0
060-1023-0

060-1072-0
060-1103-0
060-1213-0

060-1274-0
060-1473-0
060-1503-0
060-1741-0
060-1782-0
060-2211-0
060-2212-0

060-2213-0

060-2214-0

060-2215-0
060-2742-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3653-0
060-4123-0
060-4751-0

060-4752-0
060-4753-0

060-4754-0

060-4992-0
060-5112-0
060-5622-0

060-6493-0
060-6812-0
060-6813-0
060-8251-0
060-8252-0
070-1513-0
070-1514-0

070-1522-0
070-1522-0
070-1523-0
070-1526-0
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78
79
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81
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R38
S7
S1-6

J1
J2
J3-4

POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W

SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE,PC
TERM

JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
HSG, 2MMX5, 26GA, IDC

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

070-1527-0
090-0007-0
090-0012-0

092-0081-0
093-0053-0
093-0091-0



REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO: APPROVED: DATE:
R6
A%
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i
2 Q1
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° OVERDRIVE CHANNEL
3o
INPUT a3
R1 R4t
4 5 12.1K 1 R7 | cie
33uF
I 2 2 G 100K 2‘7‘ 00V R33
10uF PRESENCE 22 o
! I s0v 072 1.78K . 3 [V4
1 s R74 6
c36 072 c24
Y 100pF 6.81K 5 00220F oF
AGND 100V Ri34-8 Re7 100V R42 sov
4l gy 021 50KB 33.2K
R2 10uF IN4148 R40 4 2.21K
1.00M 50V w0 F Ne14s T00KA SoKa
v
R77
6.81K BOTTOM £
R4 R66 AGND
2.21K i0ov 100K AGND
R36
IN414B  IN4148 joed cus
AGND 25V R10 T 50v
475 RI8
36,5k 0s \V4
15V AGND AGND
s IN4148
s S2 ) b 1 AGND PGND
5 2 TLO72 B
g R19
4 2.21K
c27
-10DB RS Rao 0047uF
B.25K 12K RS9 100V PRESENCE
03 || 2. S5R134-A
CUPé!l RED To J9 On Power Amp Board Yoou H > 508
PGND Vv €30
J3-1 ' +35V TuF
AGND AGND AGND AGND 475 < 50V
J3-2 T +15v
-y -y o
u u 50KA
sov 50V S5 ,(E AN
BV [ AGND STRING VOLUME
BASS
‘CWE J— R31 R12 R17 R34 RS54 R50 R27 J3-3 < w0l AGND
Aul z
zZ 22k 174 74 3 221 174 Soon = 221K
v g1 £ <& E% ol s34 >TG 15V
= o4 < Ug D28 U§ = i
e GREEN 5 7 & S . POND
o [ A AR e LY A T T =
"4 '3
To J10 On 1/0 Board MUTE o ¥ . o .
s et e e BASS LOW-MID HI—MID
TUNNG MUTE
J-1 . I RI30 50V c55 C54
DIk N414B ™ JuF OluF
HORN MUTE J3-5 <] -35v 50v 50V
. < > - o j i
PGND o10 IN4148
-3 N4148 09 o R20 5s STATUS GREEN s
s LEVEL A/8B € 221K i wx 028 g1 o
B0V STATUS RED RED GRN R106
+5V
a5 <+ QL 57 ) >
221
PliNaras com
R1I 3 A
A 22.% Qs PoND STATUS BLUE 029 R62
PGND 2 WPSAOG 1o 3-8 >—»7 R110 R105 RI0% R96 121K
=" BLUE 47.5K 5.62K] 124K 2K
c8 f 50V . 8 2 R68 c37
S3 S4 L22uF . > - PGND |
8§ o 03 5 o o2 Tsnv 5 POWER -
5 2 5 2 c4s weo o CONTOUR:
_ u
AGND
221K
MUTE  peno A/B \V4 ~
L=MUTE L=B8/H=A PGND
R85 re1 " 3
To J5 On 1/0 Board e 562K Sore o .
send 2.21K
J2-10 oo N/
2o return TREBLE
R72 Lcw g AGND
220 5‘0‘/ RI4
T +sv [ F—\ < posT
RIN3
R83 100K
2K RBY fas Riz4 hnu’\g e
10.2€ M 100K 1,00k G419 62
47pF
—/\\N— 100V
5 NJLo72 RSO
1 10.2K
3 2 !\ ,
" 3 &‘B’A R120
BO O ST TLO72 10.0K
J2-6 >—<:|+‘5V 100K AND R127 O VWV WOOFER
100K
TWEETER
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-5 - 10.2K 499K
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s 50W_Power Amp 10.2K i 4 AGND 5y
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AGND BC GSD AC
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e Em—— 10.2 o BOTTOM VIEW SIDE VIEW
0
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Reference
C65-66

C12 C44 C53-54
Cl1

C13

C1

C9 Cl5C18C24
C28-32 C55
C59-60 C63

C8 C14 C16 C20
C22 C47

C19

C10 C26

C38

C2C5C37

C6 C25 C64

C4 C7 C45 C52
C58 C61

C36 C39 C46
C49-50

C3

Cc67

C40-43

C23 C51 C56-57
C21 C27 C34-35
C17

C48 C62

C33

J4

D6-10 D13-22
D1-2 D11-12
D23-24 D26-27
J2-3

J1

Ul U4 U7-8 U16
U2-3 U5-6
U9-15

D29

D4

D28

D3 D5 D25

R40

R32

R68 R126 R129
R47 R55

R134

R23 R81 R92
R104 R112 R117
R124-125 R131
R2 R59 R61
R26

R33

R21 R28 R51
R56 R120

R76 R89-90
R93-95 R98-100
R107

R7 R14 R37 R66
R72 R113-115
R127 R132

R46

R1 R30 R62 R83
R86 R91 R96
R103

R63

R48 R109

R8

R12 R17 R54
R4 R19 R42 R57
R60 R65 R79
R29

Bill of Materials 2001RB Preamp 206-0133-A1

Description

CAP CER AXIAL,153,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,103,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL, 0.047UF, 10%, 50V, X7R
CAP,PE,154,10%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%,100V,

CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,224,20%,50V,Z5U

CAP,PE,334,5%,100V,

CAP CER AXIAL,474,20%,50V,Z5U
CAP CER AXIAL,102,10%,100V,X7R
CAP CER AXIAL,101,5%,100V,COG
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP CER AXIAL,222,10%,100V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,221,5%,100V,NPO
CAP, ELEC, 220uF, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP CER AXIAL,332,10%,100V,X7R
CAP CER AXIAL, 472, 10%, 100V, X7R
CAP CER AXIAL,471,5%,100V,NPO

CAP CER AXIAL,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP CER AXIAL,561,10%,100V,X7R
JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
1N759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED
HSG, 2MMX5, 26GA, IDC

SPDT Analog Switch

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP

LED,BLUE, 10MA

LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD/15MCD
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA, 40DEG
POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,25KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W

POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W

RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 1.07K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.78K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 10.2K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 11.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM ,127K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 14.7K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 174, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%

Part Number
030-2153-0
030-2103-0
030-2473-0
032-4154-0
032-4104-0
030-2104-0

030-2224-0

032-4334-0
030-2474-0
030-4102-0
030-4101-0
031-1107-0
031-2106-0

030-2222-0

030-4221-0
031-2227-0
031-2335-0
030-4332-0
030-4472-0
030-4471-0
030-4470-0
030-4561-0
092-0081-0
020-1000-0
020-0120-0

093-0091-0
093-0053-0
001-3029-0
001-1030-1

025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0012-0
025-0116-0
070-1527-0
070-1526-0
070-1522-0
070-1513-0
070-1253-0
070-1514-0

060-1002-0
060-1005-0
060-1072-0
060-1782-0
060-1003-0

060-1023-0

060-1004-0

060-1103-0
060-1213-0

060-1274-0
060-1473-0
060-1503-0
060-1741-0
060-2212-0

060-2215-0

MFR
KEMET
KEMET
KEMET
PACCOM
PACCOM
KEMET

KEMET

PACCOM

AVX

KEMET

KEMET

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

KEMET

KEMET

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
KEMET

KEMET

KEMET

KEMET

KEMET

NEUTRIK
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA

LOTEON
EVERLIGHT
STANLEY
EVERLIGHT
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI

MFR PART NO.
C410C153K5R5CA
C410C103K5R5CA
C410C473K5R5CA
85154J100A5S5
85104J100A5S5
C412C104K5R5CA

C410C224M5U5CA

85334J100A5S5
SA305E474MAA
C410C102K1R5CA
C410C101J1G5CA
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SMG50VB10RMS5X11LL

C410C222K1R5CA

C410C221J1G5CA
SMG50VB221M10X12LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
C410C332K1R5CA
C410C472K1R5CA
C410C471J1G5CA
C410C470J1G5CA
C410C561K1R5CA
$102-84

1N4148

1IN759A

LTL-42B6

EL204GD

VRPG5614S

EL204ID
16K1-A100K,L-15KC/7TMM
16K1-B25K,L-15KC/7MM
16K1-B2K,L115KC/7MM
16K-A50K,L-15KC/7MM
16T1-B50K,L-15KC/7MM
16K1-B50K,L15KC/7MM



[y

= ~NRE N R e IN

©

PRPOFRPORPNNREN

R101 R108
R11 R25 R31
R34 R50 R73
R106

R13 R16 R20
R27 R35 R53
R58 R70 R122
RS2

R39

R15 R44 R64
R67

R18

R24

R52 R119
R45

R49 R69 R71
R87 R97 R110
R121

R22 R78 R84
R88 R102

R6 R10 R128
R130 R133
R3

R38 R75 R77
R80 R85 R105
R111 R116
R9 R74

R118

R41 R43

R5 R123

R36

s2-7

s1

Q2-3Q5-7

Q4

Q1

RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 36.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 41.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 5.11K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 6.81K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 64.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE,PC

SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92
MPSAQOG6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

060-2742-0
060-2213-0

060-2214-0

060-2211-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0

060-3653-0
060-4752-0
060-4992-0
060-4123-0
060-4753-0

060-4754-0

060-4751-0

060-5112-0
060-5622-0

060-6812-0
060-6493-0
060-6813-0
060-8252-0
060-8251-0
090-0012-0
090-0007-0
010-2010-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0

ELKECTRONIC COMP
TECX

NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA

MTH2UEE-1D911
KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F
J113

MPSA06

MPSA56
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Bill of Material 2001 RB Preamp 206-01 33-A2

Qty Reference Description Part No. Mifr Mifr Part No.

11 U2,3,5,6,9-15 TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP 001-1030-1 MOTOROLA TLO72CP

5 Ul1U4U7-8U16 DG419, Analog Switch 001-3029-0 MAXIM DG419DJ

1 Q4 MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92 010-0012-0 MOTOROLA MPSAO06

1 Q1 MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92 010-1013-0 MOTOROLA MPSA56

5 Q2-3Q5-7 J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92 010-2010-0 NATIONAL J113

8 D1,2,9,11,24,25,27 1N759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35 020-0120-0 MOTOROLA IN759A
D28 020-0120-0

16 D6-8,10,12-22,26  1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V 020-1000-0 MOTOROLA 1N4148

1 D29 LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD 025-0012-0 STANLEY VRPG5614S

1 D3 LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA 025-0023-0 EVERLIGHT EL204YD

1 D30 LED,BLUE, 10MA 025-0030-2 LOTEON LTL-42B6

2 D5D23 LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA 025-0101-0 EVERLIGHT EL204GD

1 D4 LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA 025-0116-0 EVERLIGHT EL2041D

1 Ci12 CAP CER AXIAL,103,10%,50V,X7R 030-2103-0 KEMET C410C103K5R5CA

7 C9,15,19,29,30,58 CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,50V,X7R 030-2104-0 KEMET C412C104K5R5CA
C62 030-2104-0

3 (C8C13C45 CAP CER AXIAL,224,20%,50V,Z5U 030-2224-0 KEMET C410C224M5U5CA

1 Cl11 CAP CER AXIAL,474,20%,50V,Z5U 030-2474-0 AVX SA305E474MAA

1 C5 CAP CER AXIAL,10PF,10%,100V,COG 030-4100-0 KEMET C410C100J1G5CA

2 C2cC37 CAP CER AXIAL,101,5%,100V,COG 030-4101-0 KEMET C410C101J1G5CA

1 C38 CAP CER AXIAL,102,10%,100V,X7R 030-4102-0 KEMET C410C102K1R5CA

1 C3 CAP CER AXIAL,221,5%,100V,NPO 030-4221-0 KEMET C410C221J1G5CA

2 (C48C60 CAP CER AXIAL,47PF,5%,100V,NPO 030-4470-0 KEMET C410C470J1G5CA

1 C34 CAP CER AXIAL,561,10%,100V,X7R 030-4561-0 KEMET C410C561K1R5CA

4 C25C27C56 C63 CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V 031-1107-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG25VB101M6X11LL

1 C6 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V 031-1477-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG25VB417M10X12LL

6 C4,7,43,49,53,59 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V 031-2106-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL

2 C40-41 CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V 031-2335-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL

2 (C39cC42 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V 031-2477-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG35VB471M10X16LL

2 (C51-52 CAP,PE,103,5%,100V, 032-4103-0 PANASONIC ECQV1103JM

1 C1 CAP,PE,104,10%,100V, 032-4104-0 PACCOM 85104J100A5S5

6 C24,31-33,54,61 CAP,PE,104,5%,100V, 032-4104-0 PANASONIC ECQV1104IM

2 C64-65 CAP,PE,153,5%,100V, 032-4153-0 PANASONIC ECQV1153IM

2 Cil4cC22 CAP,PE,224,5%,100V, 032-4224-0 PANASONIC ECQV1224IM

3 Ci16-17 C20 CAP,PE,334,5%,100V, 032-4334-0 PANASONIC ECQV1334IM

1 C10 CAP,PE,473,5%,100V, 032-4473-0 PANASONIC ECQV1473IM

1 C26 CAP,PE,474,5%,100V, 032-4474-0 PANASONIC ECQV1474IM

2 Cci8c21 CAP,PE,102,5%,100V, 036-4102-0 PANASONIC ECQB1102JF

3 C44 C46-47 CAP,PE,222,5%,100V, 036-4222-0 PANASONIC ECQB1222JF

4 C23C50C55C57 CAP,PE,332,5%,100V, 036-4332-0 PANASONIC ECQB1332JF

3 (C28C35-36 CAP,PE,472,5%,100V, 036-4472-0 PANASONIC ECQB1472JF

1 R9 RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, 1% 052-6812-0 ECI M2F1AK006.81

4 R29,121,123,127 RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1002-0 ECI M1F1AK001.00

16 R18,30,45,51,57,73 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% 060-1003-0 ECI M1F1AK010.00
R87,89-92,95,97, 060-1003-0
R100,107,117 060-1003-0

8 R6,14,71,110-112 RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1004-0 ECI M1F1AK100.00
R124,128 060-1004-0

3 R2R59 R62 RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0 060-1005-0 ECI M1F1AMO001.00

8 R1,28,63,82,83,86 RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1% 060-1213-0 ECI M1F1AK012.10
R93,99 060-1213-0

1 R65 RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1214-0 ECI M1F1AK121.00

1 R52 RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1374-0 ECI M1F1AK137.00

3 R7R46 R109 RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1503-0 ECI M1F1AK015.00

1 R44 RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1504-0 ECI M1F1AK150.00

3 R11R17R53 RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1% 060-1821-0 ECI M1F1AJ182.00

1 R35 RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1822-0 ECI M1F1AK001.82

2 R47 R81 RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1% 060-2211-0 ECI M1F1AJ221.00

6 R19,43,58,61,64,75 RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1% 060-2212-0 ECI M1F1AK002.21

7 R13,26,32,33,49,50 RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1% 060-2213-0 ECI M1F1AK022.10

9 R12,16,22,27,36,55 RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1% 060-2214-0 ECI M1F1AK221.00
R60 R68 R119 060-2214-0

1 R25 RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1% 060-2215-0 ECI M1F1AM002.21

2 R101 R108 RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1% 060-2742-0 ECI M1F1AK002.74

1 RS3 RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1% 060-3012-0 ECI M1F1AK003.01




D OTWN P

N wWwa

ORRPREPNERR

NRPROPRPRERPW

R40

R15 R67 R41
R21 R42
R8,10,125,129,130
R24

R69-70 R84 R94
R104 R118
R20,77,79,85,96
R5 R54 R115
R37
R39,72,76,80,102
R106,113

R116

R34

R4 R120

R23

R56

R48
R74,78,88,98,105,
R114

R66 R122 R126
R31

R38

S1

S2-7

Ja

J1

J2-3

R103

RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W

POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,25KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W

SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE,PC
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3923-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-4753-0
060-4754-0
060-4992-0
060-4993-0
060-5622-0
060-5622-0
060-6813-0
060-8251-0
060-8252-0
070-1513-0
070-1513-0
070-1514-0
070-1514-0
070-1514-0
070-1522-0
070-1526-0
070-1527-0
090-0007-0
090-0012-0
092-0081-0
093-0053-0
093-2010-0

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI

SONG HUEI

SONG HUEI

SONG HUEI

TECX

ELKECTRONIC COMP
NEUTRIK

JST

JST

M1F1AK003.32
M1F1AK033.20
M1F1AK039.2

M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AKO047.50

M1F1AK475.00
M1F1AKO004.99
M1F1AK049.90
M1F1AK005.62

M1F1AK068.10
M1F1AJ825.00
M1F1AKO008.25
16K1-A50K-L15KC

16K-A50K,L-15KC/7MM

16K1-B50K-L15KC

16K1-B50K,L15KC/7MM

16K1-B2K,L115KC/7MM
16K1-B25K, L-15KC/7MM
16K1-A100K, L-15KC/7TMM

KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F
MTH2UEE-1D911
S102-84
B5B-PH-K-S
B10B-PH-K-S



Gullien«'mg%?mu-ﬂ

> O
R Yo

@] cs

2084

R119 @

o—o[ Ao
°
qodnm

> = 2 2388850
oﬂ 0 ° s 8 GMQ eonmy
° |
o o @ ¢ X X
slessine "‘”35 e ; @“

[ X X J
y CraiINnEE] b

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG #420-0133-A2
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.

2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.

3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.

4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

LOADING

5. CLIP BUSHING TABS OFF ON PQTS R23, 31, 38, 46, 55, 65, 73, 77, 87, 97, 104, 113, 121, 125.
6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MOUNTING D3, D4, D5 AND D23.

7. SEE DETAIL "B" FOR MOUNTING D29 AND D30.

FINAL QA
8. CHECK THAT ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAIGHT

5135A2.pcb — Fri Nov 09 16:34:02 2001

LED SPACER
GT PART# 100-0119-0

D3, D4, D5, D23
]

pcB [
DETAIL "A"
120 SPACER KEYSTONE 3900 500Mils
BWHSW
hNE =N D29
¢ [ I X 1
o FRONT OF PCB
100Mils B =+
DETAIL "B"

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

Changed all signal ceramics to Mylar.
Connected Q5, Q6 circuits to +5V.
Moidified tone circuits for "B" channel.

g d | | i €N technology

2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
VOICE: 408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085

. APPROVALS TITLE:

ésgsgeglzdsett: 1%7p;uwly» T AT 2001RB PREAMP BD
DESIGNED:  RAG. 12/15/00 | SZE | DRAWNGNO: e (33 )0 REV.
DRAWN: R.A.G. 1/07/01 ; A2
e B [P 145- 0133-A2

LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
GERBER FILE NAME:

TOP SIDE BOKSAREEN sstl0? ﬁ o e
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Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gal | i en- Krueger Current Rev #: A2 |New ECORev #: | A2
Model: 2001RB Page: | 1 |Df: 1
Assembly Description: Pr eanp Originator: RAG and A. Villaflor
206-0133- A2 Approved by:
Assembly Numbers: Effective Date: 8/ 6/ 2002
Allin Process Next Buy Artwork
Allin Service Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
Allin Stock |:| Auto Insert Pgm
Beginning Serial Number: Board Artwork
BOM RAG
1.) To elimnate systemoscillation at high gain, Control Form
boost, master, and EQ settings while using Costing
channel "B" into 4 Chns. Fab Drawing
Inspection Proc.
2.) To elimnate 120 Hz hum caused by ground Part Master File RAG
| oop on preanp nodul e. Punch Program
Schematic
Service Manual
Test Procedure Ar nel

|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page

1.) Change conponent val ues as indicated bel ow. Accounting

Assembly
2.) Cut trace between R113 and R115. Re-route Customer
ground of R115 to negative leg of C63 using Engineering
24 AWG solid wire. Please refer to attached Fabrication

figures for proper guide.

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

3.) The Rev level was not changed with this ECO

Purchasing

because no units have been shipped yet.

Q.A.

Receiving

Service

Vendor

Test

Photo attached

D |Cor1tinued on ECO Supplement Page

33 I [ =

Drawing(s) attached

0B0-1004-0 | 100K 1% 11R37
0B0-4993-0 | 49.9K 1% 11R37
0B0-8253-0 |182.5K 1% 11R41
0B0-3323-0 |33.2K 1% 11R41
030-4471-0 | 470PF 11C18
036-4102-0 |.001uF PE 11C18

206-0133 ECO, 8/13/2004
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5 OVERDRIVE CHANNEL .
RE
100K
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100V c24
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100V
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!\ AGND  panp
R3
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4700F
25V RIO
AGND 475 R1B R21 08 \V4 \V4
221K 392K 4148 A
R — A\ —— AGND AGND
D8 R24 3
52 IN414B 475K b
LU 2 ?
5 5 b TLD72
RI9
4 1 2.21K
RB62
28
ACTIVE R4 12.1K 1.00M
—~14dB To J9 On Power Amp Board ‘
5!! CLIP 135 s
475 WF
POND +35V fogy
AGND AGND AGND AGND
R57
s ZE o g A
VD BASS T
iy © AGND
cis RI7 R33 RS54 SR1 R27
uF 5 hes B oz 221k B2 <220k ~ 221K
100V z3 Wz ] z3 g
PE 23 1 B 23 cx o
£ = 5 e Ut
5 Re et UD GREEN Ul s T 33uF PGND
s RED & v h 4 = T sov
oL 3 h 4 x 2 Lo
MUTE A A U BASS LOW—MID
D17 4
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To J10 On I/0 Board e, 4148 - ey oss e
TUNING MUTE | I 475 35V 100v e
= ) oL, J3-5 -35V PE 00V
IN414B || PE
HORN MUTE
n-2 R | 4 ] I
PGND D14 bi0 012 w2 i STATUS GREEN
d1-3 N4148 N4148 IN414B R1O
221K o5 029 R108
LEVEL A/8 '@ e w® 02 g 50KB 22,1k
s+ D} —\\\— 22 STATUS RED RED GRN s
5V 5V e 57 > ' 35
. + 1uF
s < s BLUE couM ioav
R13 MPSAOS__J5 o7 oo Ax . w0 PE
\V 22.1k IN4148. STATUS BLUE 030 RI09 21K |
2 cn 3-8 — P 5.62K . +— |
POND | cas -
1 I ?c;o“vF 10uF R8E , ‘
c8 x 51 oD 50V 221 SAvAVAY:
g 53 6 St 22uF P J3-9 }—/\/\/; R65 CONTOUR
o o3 o o3 ooV PONER c46 1.00M TLO72 !
5 2 5 2 PE .0022uF R81
J3-10 +5v 100v 5.62K
4 1 4 1 R78 PE AGND
2.21K
MUTE oo A/B \V4
L=MUTE L=B/H=A PGND o) e
5.62K 50KB RBB
2.21K
To J5 On 1/0 Board AGND TREBLE
send
92-10
60
return Tuf
J2-9 100V S AGND
o J— €47 PE 100K
tuner .22uF PAST
TUNER foov +5v
PE
D26 N RIS
IN414B. cs8 -_ RN7 100K
HORN MUTE 100uF 15.0K 100K
RI28 R126 R125 5 ute 2V
1.00K 1.00K 8.25K 0B419 c62
R102 47pF
10.0¢ 100V AGND AGND
A o wo
Ro4 cs6 0150l |
0150F i00v P
10.0K 2 ’\ 00V Q7 D
3 [pai>t 3 & TWEETER i s
J2-7 > (] PREDI B2 1 10,0K 1
Lo72
4 co4 N WOOFER
92-6 >—<:|”5'v s O uf s
AGND TWEETER 100V AGND MASTER
HI-CUuT PE R120
42-5 >—<:|POST R105 52 arrs 4.99K
10.0K R123
.0033uF RI0E 057 Py 57 V4
10 2.74K . PGND 3 B 47.5K AGND
R96 0033uF ot
92t 10.0k 1007 VWA N 5 FOR PANEL
€59
0033uF AGND X1 X2
o3 50W Power Amp 100V —‘8][21 18V AGND MHIZSNR WM IZoNP
- PE H % -~ g
R97
AGND 10.0k o9 WOOFER X-OVER
u
540W Power Amp 50V
92-2 >— s Ol
KN
o AGND oz 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
AGND RI33 NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . SAN JOSE CA. 95131
AGND 100K 0 I e ' l hnol VOICE:  408-441-8081
teC no 09)’ FAX: _408—441-B085
TITLE
AGND Change R4 to 15K give —14dB. APPROVALS 2 O O W R B P R E A M P
Change all axial ceramic caps to polyester or T OATE
radial ceramic. - 01 DRAWING NO: _ —
Connect RIS ground directly to C83 to reduce | DESIBNED:  R.A.G. 1/28/ 406-0133-A3
hum DRAWN: RAG. |6/14/02 B Fawrwe
Added low pass filter to distortion chonnel. . 206—-0133—-A3
MECH: COMPANY GALLIEN-KRUEGER
/A FILENAME:
RELEASED: 6133A3.5CH




X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3029-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0
010-2010-0
020-0120-0
020-1000-0
025-0012-0
025-0023-0
025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0116-0
031-1107-0
031-1477-0
031-2106-0
031-2335-0
031-2477-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0

032-4153-0
032-4222-0
032-4224-0
032-4332-0
032-4334-0
032-4472-0
032-4473-0
032-4474-0
034-4100-0
034-4101-0
034-4221-0
034-4271-0
034-4470-0
034-4561-0
052-6812-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1003-0

060-1004-0

060-1005-0
060-1213-0

060-1214-0
060-1374-0
060-1503-0
060-1504-0
060-1821-0
060-1822-0
060-2211-0
060-2212-0
060-2213-0
060-2214-0

060-2215-0
060-2742-0
060-3012-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3923-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-4754-0

Reference

U2-3 U5-6 U9-15

Ul U4 U7-8 Ul6

Q4

Q1

Q2-3 Q5-7
D1,2,9,11,24,25,27,28
D6-8 D10 D12-22 D26
D29

D3

D30

D5 D23

D4

C25 C27 C58 C65

C6

C4,7,44,51,55,61
C41-42

C40 C43

C18 C21 C39

C12 C53-54
C1,9,15,19,24,31-35,56
C60,63,64

C66-67

C28 C46 C48-49

C8 C13-14 C22 C47
C23 C52 C57 C59
C16-17 C20

C30 C36-37

C10

C11 C26

C5

C2 C45

C3

C29

C50 C62

C38

R9

R29 R126 R128 R132
R18,30,45,53,66,76,92
R94-97,100,102,105,112
R122
R6,14,50,56,74,115-117
R129,133

R2 R62 R65
R1,28,58,59,67,87,88,91
R98,104

R72

R52

R4 R7 R46 R114

R44

R11 R17 R54

R35

R47 R86
R19,43,61,64,68,78
R13,26,32,33,49,51,108
R12,16,22,27,36,60,63
R75,124

R25

R106 R113

R3

R40

R15 R41 R55 R73
R21 R42
R8,10,130,134,135
R24
R79,80,89,99,109,123
R20,83,85,90,101

206-0133-A3

Description

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
DG419, Analog Switch

MPSAOQO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92

1IN759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD
LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA
LED,BLUE, 10MA

LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,153,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,222,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,224,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,332,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,334,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,

CAP, MCR,10pF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,100pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,270pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,560pF,5%,100V,

RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
MOTOROLA

MAXIM

MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
STANLEY
EVERLIGHT

LITEON

EVERLIGHT
EVERLIGHT

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC

PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP

DG419DJ

MPS-A06

MPS-A56

J113

IN759A

1N4148

VRPG5614S

EL204YD

LTL-42B6

EL204GD

EL2041D
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SMG25VB471M10X12LL
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG35VB471M10X16LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM

ECQV1153JM
ECQB1222JF
ECQV1224JM
ECQB1332JF
ECQV1334JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1473JM
ECQV1474JM
TMRS100J100NPOB
TMRS101J100NPOB
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS271J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS561J100NPOB
M2F1AK006.81
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00

M1F1AK100.00

M1F1AM001.00
M1F1AKO012.10

M1F1AK121.00
M1F1AK137.00
M1F1AK015.00
M1F1AK150.00
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AK001.82
M1F1AJ221.00
M1F1AK002.21
M1F1AK022.10
M1F1AK221.00

M1F1AM002.21
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AKO003.01
M1F1AK003.32
M1F1AK033.20
M1F1AK039.2
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK047.50
M1F1AK475.00

6133A3 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B

Quan
11.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
8.00
16.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
6.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
14.00

2.00
4.00
5.00
4.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
16.00

10.00

3.00
10.00

1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
6.00
7.00
9.00

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
5.00
1.00
6.00
5.00




©E<X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No. Reference

060-4992-0 |R5 R69 R120

060-4993-0 |R37

060-5622-0 |R39,70,81,84,107,111,118
060-6813-0 |R121

060-8251-0 |R34

060-8252-0 |R125

070-1513-0 |R23 R57

070-1514-0 |R48,77,82,93,103,110,119
070-1522-0 |R71 R127 R131
070-1526-0 |R31

070-1527-0 |R38

090-0007-0 |S1

090-0012-0 |S2-7

092-0081-0 |J4

093-0053-0 |J1

093-2010-0 |J2-3

145-0133-A3
100-0119-0 |LED SPACER

LED SPACER

206-0133-A3

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,25KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W

SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE
JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

2001RB PREAMP RAW BOARD
SPACER
SPACER .120

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
TECX
ELKECTRONIC COMP
NEUTRIK

JST

JST

KEYSTONE

Mifr. Part No.
M1F1AK004.99
M1F1AK049.90
M1F1AK005.62
M1F1AK068.10
M1F1AJ825.00
M1F1AKO008.25
16K1-A50K-L15KC
16K1-B50K-L15KC
16K1-B2K-L15KC
16K1-B25K-L15KC
16K1-A100K-L15KC
KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F
MTH2UEE-1D911
S102-84
B5B-PH-K-S
B10B-PH-K-S

8900

Quan
3.00
1.00
7.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
7.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
4.00
1.00

6133A3 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B
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PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS LED SPACER
WG #420 0133-A3 6T PART# 100-0119-0
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: ocs | | D3, D4, D3, D23
1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1. DETAIL "A"
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THORQUGH VISUAL INSPECTION, NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . §i§°£§§‘ff"£ﬁ?‘
3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED. 0 | | I e n technol VO fom a8t
4, ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B. ecnnology FAX: 408-441-8085
120 SPACER KEYSTONE 8900 . APPROVALS TITLE:
LOADING 500uits N AT 2001RB PREAMP BD
5. CLIP BUSHING TABS OFF ON POTS R23, 31, 38, 48, 57, 71, 77, 82, 93, 103, 110, 119, 127, 131. " sz T DRAWNG o REV
133Mil DESIGNED: LAG. : .
6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MOUNTING D3, D4, D5 AND D23. Y % 029 RAG /15/00 405- 0133-A3
7. SEE DETAIL "B" FOR MOUNTING D29 AND D30. I .l ] DRAWN: e 6/18/02 B PART NO: A
) i ELEC: 145- 0133-A3
™\ FRONT OF PCB -
FINAL QA S LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY:  ALLIEN=KRUEGER
8. CHECK THAT ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAIGHT TOP SIDE BOWESREEN GERBER FILE NAME: FILENANE BT33A3.7Ch
DETAIL "B" s6tE026mNo
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To J10 On 1/0 Board

Ji-1

Ja-10

REVISION RECORD

ECO NQ APPROVED

DATE:

RE
475
TUNER [O——9
R47
b2l
! A I VAVAY
2 at
R37
MPSAS6 49.9K
S OVERDRIVE CHANNEL R4t
RE 33.2K
100K
R35
1.82K 3
c5
10pF EDGE U5k RS
100V 3 100K
} } c24
TF
AGND ’ AGND 100V
IN753A R44 PE
/1[/ s ooV w o1e BOTTOM 150k R43
Rz R7 A N414B !mw R38 2.21K
1.00M 15.0K 50V 100KA SROt(BB
L AGND
AGND
4 }—‘ gzmx
1 - D21 R34
o Natp  INAT4B 825
AGND e Eﬁ: R16 R21 08
221K 39.2k N4 148 V/ \/
-15V —ANA—— AGND AGND
AGND
bé R24 3
s 52 IN414B 475K b
5 ) '
5 2 TLD72
g R19
4 1 221K
28
ACTIVE R4 R62
22.7k 121K 1.00M
-14dB ) velow To J9 On Power Amp Board )
:(( CLIP R135
475 C33
PEND 435V o
AGND AGND AGND AGND PE
R57
s5 ZE of NG 50KA
o STRING VOLUME
C15 —L R32 R R17 R33 R54 R51 R27 ﬁ koi AGND
T L <22k 182 B2z 221k B2 <220k - 221K
100V z3 Wz i EF S
PE EES I <= S od
I~ x uw =
& s = UE = Ut = 3.3uF
s RED et = GREEN = 5 . PGND
PGND 0 A 4 T E ) 4 T I Sov
£ i 72 5
MUTE V.. A
o5 Lo o e s een BASS LOW-MD
N4148 INeB RI34 470uF G5
TUNING MUTE . . % 475 35V 00V C54
1341‘645 J3-5 35V PE %OUEAVF
HORN MUTE P » . Il PE
I Pt ¢ 1
POND D14 o0 012 STATUS GREEN
4148 IN4148 IN414B 2’?22& 456 RI10
LEVEL A/B ——c13 D29 R108
/ ] L AAN—— 220 e 02 A e 508 22
sy 00V a7 STATUS RED GRN
(Y ' PE > ’ €35
L gl BLUE couM Sy
\V4 R13 MPSA06__[3 07 oo A 00!
22.1k 7 IN4148 STATUS BLUE D30 RI09 RI07 R1D4 L
PGND cn J3-8 >—N7 17.5K 5.62K 12.K >—{ [
— cas E
c8 f T 1av s ‘;DUVF RBE ,
6 5 sS4 4 22 PE Jiog > . PGND 221 ‘AN
0’6o o o PONER ReS CONTOUR
5 2 E 2 i Eo?ézw R81 1.00M 072 !
:‘ j[i :‘ g7 “:j[ii—‘ o oV 100V 5.62K
R78 PE AGND
2.21K
MUTE oo A / B \/
L=MUTE L=B/H=A PGND = -
RB4 R82
To J5 On 1/0 Board oes 5.52K s0k8 .
2.21K
send TREBLE
return 60
TuF
R74 100V AGND
100K c47 PE R1I6
tuner .22uF 100K
TUNER T ooV +15V ot
PE D—Nf
D26
INA14B +l csg Rite RN7 :Zu“ni
100uF
R128 R126 125 HOS‘NS MUTE u 15.0K 100K
. 1.00K 1.00K 8.25K G419 c62
10.0K 47pF
100V AGND
e AGND AGND
R94 cs6 L015uF |
1D.0K ) ’\ 015uF 100V 5 l
)
! s6 o7
u13-2 3
>—<:|PRED\ 30 TWEETER R122
TLO72 1 10.0K 4
— P Ri29 o 4 cos o WOOFER
AGND 100K «lu 5
TWEETER 100V AGND
WEEE 0 e MASTER
>—<:| POST RI105, cs2 4.99K
10.0K .0033uF RI0E 057 PR PND s7 Rizs
>—<:| -15v R96 N 3 ot 47.5K \/ acno
10.0k FOR PANEL
2 5
C59 L 2
50W Power Amp Q033uF 1 g] AGND  _ X1 X2
>— mPlgV 4 15v AGND MHJI25NP  MHI25NP
AGND ok | 55 RI33 ! L
—— = 18 WOOFER X-OVER
: 540W Power Amp 50V
;
p; 1 4{
3
TLO72
AGND
2240 PARAGON DRIVE
IS RED
AGND NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP SAN JOSE CA. 95131

g d | | i en technology

1. CORRECT WIREING OF US PINS 5&6.
2. CHANGE R4 TD 22.1K

VOICE: 408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-B085
TITLE:

R 2001RB PREAMP
besioneD:  R.A.G. | 1/29/01)™ DRAWING NO: 406-0133-A4
DRAWN: RAG. | 8/8/02
e B e 206-0133-A4
ecr courANY GALLIEN-KRUEGER
Q/A; Fl .
reLeast e 6133A4.5CH
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3029-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0
010-2010-0
020-0120-0
020-1000-0
025-0012-0
025-0023-0
025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0116-0
031-1107-0
031-1477-0
031-2106-0
031-2335-0
031-2477-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0

032-4153-0
032-4222-0
032-4224-0
032-4332-0
032-4334-0
032-4472-0
032-4473-0
032-4474-0
034-4100-0
034-4101-0
034-4221-0
034-4271-0
034-4470-0
034-4561-0
052-6812-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1003-0

060-1004-0

060-1005-0
060-1213-0

060-1214-0
060-1374-0
060-1503-0
060-1504-0
060-1821-0
060-1822-0
060-2211-0
060-2212-0
060-2213-0

060-2214-0

060-2215-0
060-2742-0
060-3012-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3923-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-4754-0

Reference

U2-3 U5-6 U9-15

Ul U4 U7-8 Ul6

Q4

Q1

Q2-3 Q5-7
D1,2,9,11,24,25,27,28
D6-8 D10 D12-22 D26
D29

D3

D30

D5 D23

D4

C25 C27 C58 C65

C6

C4,7,44,51,55,61
C41-42

C40 C43

C18 C21 C39

C12 C53-54
C1,9,15,19,24,31-35,56
C60,63,64

C66-67

C28 C46 C48-49

C8 C13-14 C22 C47
C23 C52 C57 C59
C16-17 C20

C30 C36-37

C10

C11 C26

C5

C2 C45

C3

C29

C50 C62

C38

R9

R29 R126 R128 R132
R18,30,45,53,66,76,92
R94-97,100,102,105,112
R122
R6,14,50,56,74,115-117
R129,133

R2 R62 R65
R1,28,58,59,67,87,88,91
R98,104

R72

R52

R7 R46 R114

R44

R11 R17 R54

R35

R47 R86
R19,43,61,64,68,78
R4,13,26,32,33,49,51
R108
R12,16,22,27,36,60,63
R75,124

R25

R106 R113

R3

R40

R15 R41 R55 R73
R21 R42
R8,10,130,134,135
R24
R79,80,89,99,109,123
R20,83,85,90,101

Description

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
DG419, Analog Switch

MPSAOQO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92

1IN759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD
LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA
LED,BLUE, 10MA

LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,153,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,222,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,224,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,332,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,334,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,

CAP, MCR,10pF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,100pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,270pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,560pF,5%,100V,

RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%

206-0133-A4
Manufacturer
MOTOROLA
MAXIM
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
STANLEY
EVERLIGHT
LITEON
EVERLIGHT
EVERLIGHT
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC

PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP

DG419DJ

MPS-A06

MPS-A56

J113

IN759A

1N4148

VRPG5614S

EL204YD

LTL-42B6

EL204GD

EL2041D
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SMG25VB471M10X12LL
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG35VB471M10X16LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM

ECQV1153JM
ECQB1222JF
ECQV1224JM
ECQB1332JF
ECQV1334JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1473JM
ECQV1474JM
TMRS100J100NPOB
TMRS101J100NPOB
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS271J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS561J100NPOB
M2F1AK006.81
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00

M1F1AK100.00

M1F1AM001.00
M1F1AKO012.10

M1F1AK121.00
M1F1AK137.00
M1F1AK015.00
M1F1AK150.00
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AK001.82
M1F1AJ221.00
M1F1AK002.21
M1F1AK022.10

M1F1AK221.00

M1F1AM002.21
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.01
M1F1AK003.32
M1F1AK033.20
M1F1AK039.2
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AKO047.50
M1F1AK475.00

6133A4 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B

Quan
11.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
5.00
8.00
16.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
6.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
14.00

2.00
4.00
5.00
4.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
16.00

10.00

3.00
10.00

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
6.00
8.00

9.00

1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
5.00
1.00
6.00
5.00




©E<X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No. Reference

060-4992-0 |R5 R69 R120

060-4993-0 |R37

060-5622-0 |R39,70,81,84,107,111,118
060-6813-0 |R121

060-8251-0 |R34

060-8252-0 |R125

070-1513-0 |R23 R57

070-1514-0 |R48,77,82,93,103,110,119
070-1522-0 |R71 R127 R131
070-1526-0 |R31

070-1527-0 |R38

090-0007-0 |S1

090-0012-0 |S2-7

092-0081-0 |J4

093-0053-0 |J1

093-2010-0 |J2-3

145-0133-A3
100-0119-0 |LED SPACER

LED SPACER

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,25KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W

SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE
JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

2001RB PREAMP RAW BOARD
SPACER
SPACER .120

206-0133-A4
Manufacturer
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
TECX
ELKECTRONIC COMP
NEUTRIK
JST
JST

KEYSTONE

Mifr. Part No.
M1F1AK004.99
M1F1AK049.90
M1F1AK005.62
M1F1AK068.10
M1F1AJ825.00
M1F1AKO008.25
16K1-A50K-L15KC
16K1-B50K-L15KC
16K1-B2K-L15KC
16K1-B25K-L15KC
16K1-A100K-L15KC
KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F
MTH2UEE-1D911
S102-84
B5B-PH-K-S
B10B-PH-K-S

8900

Quan
3.00
1.00
7.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
7.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1.00
4.00
1.00

6133A4 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B
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PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS LED SPACER
GT PART# 100-0119-0
DWG #420-0133-A4
NOTES: N\ ﬁ:}
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: o | | D3, D4, D5, D23
1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1. o
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION. DETAIL "A NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED 7240 PARAGON DRVE
*
3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED. | | AR
4, ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC—A-610B. g 0 I e n teChnOIOQY FAX: 408-441-8085
120 SPACER KEYSTONE 8900 . APPROVALS TITLE:
LOADIG S0y T e 2001RB PREAMP BD
5. CLIP BUSHING TABS OFF ON POTS R23, 31, 38, 48, 57, 74, 77, 82, 93, 103, 110, 119, 127, 131, R e 12715 /00 | sz [ orwne wo e
133 DESIGNED: : .
6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MOUNTING D3, D4, D5 AND D23. Y « - AL 12/15/ 405- 0133-A4
7. SEE DETAIL "B" FOR MOUNTING D29 AND D30. . .l ] DRAWN: RA.G.| 8/8/02 B [P no: A4
¢ 1 ELEC: 145— 0133—A4
™\ FRONT OF PCB coMp Y-
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH; :
FINAL QA 100Mils = b GALLIEN-KRUEGER
8. CHECK THAT ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAIGHT TOP SIDE ROWSKREEN GERBER FILE NAME: FENNE
S 0 " 5133A4.PCB
DETAIL "B" sttU2

5133A4.pcb — Mon Aug 19 15:02:09 2002




g a I I I e n UEChﬁO|Ogy Engineering Change Order
- ]

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #:| AO2 |New ECO Rev #: | AO4
Model: 2001RB Distribute Tor Page: | 1 |Of: | 1
Assembly Description: Pr eanp Originator:|RAG and A. Vill afl or
206-0133-A Approved by:
A bly N b :
ssembly INumbers Effective Date: |8/ 19/ 2002

|:| Allin Process Next Buy Artwork

|:| Allin Service Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.

[ ] |AlinStock [ ] Board Artwork RAG
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG

Control Form

A3- Change i nput attenuator to -14dB.
Change all axial ceram c to polyester.
El i mi nate ground | oop from Boost circuit.

Costing

Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.

Add cabi net sinmulator to overdrive channel. Part Master File RAG
Schematic RAG

Ad-Correct wiring of U6 pins 5 & 6. Service Manual
Adj ust input attentator to give -14dB. Test Procedure NOLI

33 3 [

302-2090-A, 302-0090-A,

L] |Cor1tinued on ECO Supplerment Page 302-1090-A
A3- Change R4 to 15K Accounting
Connect R115 ground directly to C63. Assembly
Add R50, 55, 56, 58, 59, C28, 29, use Ul0A. Customenr
Engineering

A4- Copnnect U6 pins 5 and 6 correctly.
Change R4 to 22. 1K

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing
QA

Receiving

Use Rev- A4 BOM
Update board rev to Ad.

Service
Test

Vendor

33 O O

D |Continued on ECO Supplement Page Drawing(s) attached

ECO FORM REV-H

206-0133 ECO, 8/13/2004
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D6 o B AGND
s s INGI4B 475K
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RI9
E 1 221K
RO8 0047uF
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421 TLo72
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AGND NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3029-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0
010-2010-0
020-0120-0
020-1000-0
025-0012-0
025-0023-0
025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0116-0
031-1107-0
031-1477-0
031-2106-0
031-2335-0
031-2477-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0

032-4153-0
032-4222-0
032-4224-0
032-4332-0
032-4334-0
032-4472-0
032-4473-0
032-4474-0
034-4100-0
034-4101-0
034-4221-0
034-4271-0
034-4470-0
034-4561-0
052-6812-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1003-0

060-1004-0

060-1005-0
060-1213-0

060-1214-0
060-1374-0
060-1503-0
060-1504-0
060-1821-0
060-1822-0
060-2211-0
060-2212-0
060-2213-0

060-2214-0

060-2215-0
060-2742-0
060-3012-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3923-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-4754-0

Reference

U2-3 U5-6 U9-15

Ul U4 U7-8 Ul6

Q4

Q1

Q2-3 Q5-7
D1,2,9,11,24,25,27,28
D6-8 D10 D12-22 D26
D29

D3

D30

D5 D23

D4

C25 C27 C58 C65

C6

C4,7,44,51,55,61
C41-42

C40 C43

C18 C21 C39

C12 C53-54
C1,9,15,19,24,31-35,56
C60,63,64

C66-67

C28 C46 C48-49

C8 C13-14 C22 C47
C23 C52 C57 C59
C16-17 C20

C30 C36-37

C10

C11 C26

C5

C2 C45

C3

C29

C50 C62

C38

R9

R29 R126 R128 R132
R18,30,45,53,66,76,92
R94-97,100,102,105,112
R122
R6,14,50,56,74,115-117
R129,133

R2 R62 R65
R1,28,58,59,67,87,88,91
R98,104

R72

R52

R7 R46 R114

R44

R11 R17 R54

R35

R47 R86
R19,43,61,64,68,78
R4,13,26,32,33,49,51
R108
R12,16,22,27,36,60,63
R75,124

R25

R106 R113

R3

R40

R15 R41 R55 R73
R21 R42
R8,10,130,134,135
R24
R79,80,89,99,109,123
R20,83,85,90,101

206-0133-A5
Description
TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
DG419, Analog Switch
MPSAOQO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92
1IN759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD
LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA
LED,BLUE, 10MA
LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,153,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,222,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,224,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,332,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,334,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,

CAP, MCR,10pF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,100pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,270pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,560pF,5%,100V,

RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
MOTOROLA

MAXIM

MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
STANLEY
EVERLIGHT

LITEON

EVERLIGHT
EVERLIGHT

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC

PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP

DG419DJ

MPS-A06

MPS-A56

J113

IN759A

1N4148

VRPG5614S

EL204YD

LTL-42B6

EL204GD

EL2041D
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SMG25VB471M10X12LL
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG35VB471M10X16LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM

ECQV1153JM
ECQB1222JF
ECQV1224JM
ECQB1332JF
ECQV1334JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1473JM
ECQV1474JM
TMRS100J100NPOB
TMRS101J100NPOB
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS271J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS561J100NPOB
M2F1AK006.81
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00

M1F1AK100.00

M1F1AM001.00
M1F1AKO012.10

M1F1AK121.00
M1F1AK137.00
M1F1AK015.00
M1F1AK150.00
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AK001.82
M1F1AJ221.00
M1F1AK002.21
M1F1AK022.10

M1F1AK221.00

M1F1AM002.21
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.01
M1F1AK003.32
M1F1AK033.20
M1F1AK039.2
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AKO047.50
M1F1AK475.00
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1.00
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1.00
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3.00
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4.00
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4.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
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10.00

3.00
10.00

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
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1.00
2.00
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1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
5.00
1.00
6.00
5.00




©E<X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No. Reference

060-4992-0 |R5 R69 R120

060-4993-0 |R37

060-5622-0 |R39,70,81,84,107,111,118
060-6813-0 |R121

060-8251-0 |R34

060-8252-0 |R125

070-1513-0 |R23 R57

070-1514-0 |R48,77,82,93,103,110,119
070-1522-0 |R71 R127 R131
070-1526-0 |R31

070-1527-0 |R38

090-0007-0 |S1

090-0012-0 |S2-7

092-0081-0 |J4

093-0053-0 |J1

093-2010-0 |J2-3

145-0133-A3
100-0119-0 |LED SPACER

LED SPACER

206-0133-A5

Description

RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,50K-15A,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET
POT,50KB,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET
POT,2KB,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET
POT,25KB,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET
POT,100KA,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET
SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE
JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

2001RB PREAMP RAW BOARD
SPACER
SPACER .120

Manufacturer
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
TECX
ELKECTRONIC COMP
NEUTRIK

JST

JST

KEYSTONE

Mifr. Part No.
M1F1AK004.99
M1F1AK049.90
M1F1AK005.62
M1F1AK068.10
M1F1AJ825.00
M1F1AKO008.25
16K1-A50K-L15KC
16K1-B50K-L15KC
16K1-B2K-L15KC
16K1-B25K-L15KC
16K1-A100K-L15KC
KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F
MTH2UEE-1D911
S102-84
B5B-PH-K-S
B10B-PH-K-S

8900
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PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS LED SPACER
6T PART# 100-0119-0
DWG #420-0133-A5
NOTES: N\ ﬁ:}
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIIED: o | | D3, D4, D5, D23
1, SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1. o
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION. DETAIL "A NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . 7240 PARAGON DRVE
3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED. | | AR
4, ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC—A-610B. g 0 I e n teChnOIOQY FAX: 408-441-8085
LOADING 120 SPACER KEYSTONE 8900 500Mils APPROVALS TITLE: 2001RB PREAMP BD
5. CLIP BUSHING TABS OFF ON POTS R23, 31, 38, 48, 57, 71, 77, 82, 93, 103, 110, 119, 127, 131, , INT DATE SERETITIRT e
6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MOUNTING D3, D4, D5 AND D23, 13y « - DESIGNED: RAC. | 12/15/00 © 405- 0133-A5 '
7. SEE DETAIL "B* FOR MOUNTING D29 AND D30. 3 , .l ] DRAV: RAG.| §8/12/02 B [Pt vo: 145 0133-A5 AS
8. CLIP BRACKET ON RIGHT SIDE OF R23 & 57 TO CLEAR D5 & 23. ' X FRONT OF PCB ELEC:
FINAL QA el e LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
8. CHECK THAT ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAIGHT oouis TOP SIDE ROWSKREEN GERBER FILE NAME: FENNE
DETAIL "B" S@rtﬂ]?,ﬁm;ho 5133A5.PCB

5153A5.pcb — Thu Sep 12 16:57:05 2002
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3029-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0
010-2010-0
020-0120-0
020-1000-0
025-0012-0
025-0023-0
025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0116-0
031-1107-0
031-1477-0
031-2106-0
031-2335-0
031-2477-0
032-4102-0
032-4103-0
032-4104-0

032-4153-0
032-4222-0
032-4224-0
032-4332-0
032-4334-0
032-4472-0
032-4473-0
032-4474-0
034-4100-0
034-4101-0
034-4221-0
034-4271-0
034-4470-0
034-4561-0
052-6812-0
060-1002-0
060-1003-0
060-1003-0

060-1004-0

060-1005-0
060-1213-0

060-1214-0
060-1374-0
060-1503-0
060-1504-0
060-1821-0
060-1822-0
060-2211-0
060-2212-0
060-2213-0

060-2214-0

060-2215-0
060-2742-0
060-3012-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3923-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-4754-0

Reference

U2-3 U5-6 U9-15

Ul U4 U7-8 Ul6

Q4

Q1

Q2-3 Q5-7
D1,2,9,11,24,25,27,28
D6-8 D10 D12-22 D26
D29

D3

D30

D5 D23

D4

C25 C27 C58 C65

C6

C4,7,44,51,55,61
C41-42

C40 C43

C18 C21 C39

C12 C53-54
C1,9,15,19,24,31-35,56
C60,63,64

C66-67

C28 C46 C48-49

C8 C13-14 C22 C47
C23 C52 C57 C59
C16-17 C20

C30 C36-37

C10

C11 C26

C5

C2 C45

C3

C29

C50 C62

C38

R9

R29 R126 R128 R132
R18,30,45,53,66,76,92
R94-97,100,102,105,112
R122
R6,14,50,56,74,115-117
R129,133

R2 R62 R65
R1,28,58,59,67,87,88,91
R98,104

R72

R52

R7 R46 R114

R44

R11 R17 R54

R35

R47 R86
R19,43,61,64,68,78
R4,13,26,32,33,49,51
R108
R12,16,22,27,36,60,63
R75,124

R25

R106 R113

R3

R40

R15 R41 R55 R73
R21 R42
R8,10,130,134,135
R24
R79,80,89,99,109,123
R20,83,85,90,101

Description

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
DG419, Analog Switch

MPSAOQO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92

1IN759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD
LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA
LED,BLUE, 10MA

LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V
CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,153,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,222,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,224,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,332,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,334,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,

CAP, MCR,10pF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,100pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,270pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,560pF,5%,100V,

RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%

206-0282-A

Manufacturer
MOTOROLA

MAXIM

MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
STANLEY
EVERLIGHT

LITEON

EVERLIGHT
EVERLIGHT

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC

PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP

DG419DJ

MPS-A06

MPS-A56

J113

IN759A

1N4148

VRPG5614S

EL204YD

LTL-42B6

EL204GD

EL2041D
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
SMG25VB471M10X12LL
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG35VB471M10X16LL
ECQB1102JF
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1104IM

ECQV1153JM
ECQB1222JF
ECQV1224JM
ECQB1332JF
ECQV1334JM
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1473JM
ECQV1474JM
TMRS100J100NPOB
TMRS101J100NPOB
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS271J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS561J100NPOB
M2F1AK006.81
M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AK010.00

M1F1AK100.00

M1F1AM001.00
M1F1AKO012.10

M1F1AK121.00
M1F1AK137.00
M1F1AK015.00
M1F1AK150.00
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AK001.82
M1F1AJ221.00
M1F1AK002.21
M1F1AK022.10

M1F1AK221.00

M1F1AM002.21
M1F1AK002.74
M1F1AK003.01
M1F1AK003.32
M1F1AK033.20
M1F1AK039.2
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AKO047.50
M1F1AK475.00
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4.00
2.00
5.00
1.00
6.00
5.00




= GALLIEN-KRUEGER Costed Bil
2001RB Preamp 206-0292-A
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No. Quan
060-4992-0 |R5 R69 R120 RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK004.99 3.00
060-4993-0 |R37 RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK049.90 1.00
060-5622-0 |R39,70,81,84,107,111,118 |RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK005.62 7.00
060-6813-0 |R121 RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK068.10 1.00
060-8251-0 |R34 RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ825.00 1.00
060-8252-0 |R125 RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AKO008.25 1.00
070-1513-0 |R23 R57 POT,50K-15A,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET SONG HUEI 16K1-A50K-L15KC 2.00
070-1514-0 |R48,77,82,93,103,110,119 |POT,50KB,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET SONG HUEI 16K1-B50K-L15KC 7.00
070-1522-0 |R71 R127 R131 POT,2KB,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET SONG HUEI 16K1-B2K-L15KC 3.00
070-1526-0 |R31 POT,25KB,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET SONG HUEI 16K1-B25K-L15KC 1.00
070-1527-0 |R38 POT,100KA,7MMB,KNURL,BRACKET SONG HUEI 16K1-A100K-L15KC 1.00
090-0007-0 |S1 SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB TECX KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F 1.00
090-0012-0 |S2-7 SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE ELKECTRONIC COMP |MTH2UEE-1D911 6.00
092-0081-0 |J4 JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING NEUTRIK S102-84 1.00
093-0053-0 |J1 HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK JST B5B-PH-K-S 1.00
093-2010-0 |J2-3 HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED JST B10B-PH-K-S 2.00
145-0292-A 2001RB PREAMP RAW BOARD 1.00
100-0119-0 |LED SPACER SPACER 4.00
LED SPACER SPACER .120 KEYSTONE 8900 1.00

6292A BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B
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PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG #420-0292-A
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.
2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.

3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.

4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

LOADING

LED SPACER
GT PART# 100-0119-0

D3, D4, D5, D23
]

DETAIL "A"
500Mils

6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MOUNTING D3, D4, D5 AND D23. \

7. SEE DETAIL "B" FOR MOUNTING D29 AND D30. ]
8. CLIP BRACKET ON RIGHT SIDE OF R23 & 57 TO CLEAR D5 & 23.

FINAL QA
8. CHECK THAT ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAIGHT

pcB |

120 SPACER KEYSTONE 8900

BBMMS

100Mils —&

DETAIL "B"

5292A.pcb — Tue Dec 17 10:19:06 2002

P 00 0B 0 000"

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
VOICE: 408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085
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h oATE 2001RB PREAMP BD
DESIGNED: R.A.G.[12/15/00| SZE | DRAWNG NO: /e ogn_p REV.
DRAWN: R.A.G. | 12/17/02 YT A

fLEC: B T 145-0292-A

LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY:  ALLIEN=KRUEGER
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Engineering Change Order

Custormer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #: New ECO Rev #: A
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 |Of: | 1
Assembly Description: Pr eanp Originator:|Gal | i en
Assernbly Nurnbers: 206- 0292- A Approved by:
145-0292- A Effective Date: |4/ 22/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
L | |AllinProcess Next Buy L] |Artwork
|:| Allin Service Next Production Run |:| Assembly Dwg.
' [] |AlinStock ] Board Artwork RAG
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG
Control Form
Updat e board artwork for better auto insertion [ ] |costing
by increasing hol e size. (] |Fab Drawing
D Inspection Proc.
Part Master Fie RAG
Schematic RAG
I:l Service Manual
Test Procedure NCLI
|

Other Affected Assemblies

302-0290-A, 302-1290-A,
302-2290-A
Distribution

Continued on ECO Supplerment Page

Initials

Description Of Change

Set up part nunbers: Accounting
206- 0292- A Assembly
145- 0292- A Customer
Cenerate schenmatic and artwork. Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing
Q.A.
Receiving

Service
Test

VVendor

3 [ [ [

D Continued on ECO Supplernent Page Drawing(s) attached
Parts Deleted

Ref. Designator

Parts Added

Part Number Description

Ref. Designator

ECO FORM REV-H

206-0292 ECO, 8/13/2004
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2. CHANGE BOARD REV TO 206-0292-Al. T oATE 2001RB PREAMP
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Costed E
2001 RB Preamp 206-0292-A1
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No. Quan
001-1030-1 |U2-3 U5-6 U9-15 TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP MOTOROLA TLO72CP 11.00
001-3029-0 |U1 U4 U7-8 Ul6 DG419, Analog Switch MAXIM DG419DJ 5.00
010-0012-0 |Q4 MPSAOQO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92 MOTOROLA MPS-A06 1.00
010-1013-0 |Q1 MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92 MOTOROLA MPS-A56 1.00
010-2010-0 |Q2-3 Q5-7 J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA, TO-92 NATIONAL J113 5.00
020-0120-0 |D1,2,9,11,24,25,27,28 1IN759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35 MOTOROLA 1N759A 8.00
020-1000-0 |D6-8 D10 D12-22 1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V MOTOROLA 1N4148 15.00
025-0012-0 |D29 LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM, STANLEY VRPG5614S 1.00
025-0023-0 |D3 LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA EVERLIGHT EL204YD 1.00
025-0030-2 |D30 LED,BLUE, 10MA LITEON LTL-42B6 1.00
025-0101-0 |D5 D23 LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA EVERLIGHT EL204GD 2.00
025-0116-0 |D4 LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA, EVERLIGHT EL2041D 1.00
031-1107-0 |C25 C27 C58 C65 CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG25VB101M6X11LL 4.00
031-1477-0 |C6 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG25VB471M10X12LL 1.00
031-2106-0 |C4 C7 C44 C51 C55 C61 |CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL 6.00
031-2335-0 |C41-42 CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL 2.00
031-2477-0 |C40 C43 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG35VB471M10X16LL 2.00
032-4102-0 |C18 C21 C39 CAP,PE,102,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQB1102JF 3.00
032-4103-0 |C12 C53-54 CAP,PE,103,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1103IM 3.00
032-4104-0 |C1 C9 C15C19 C24 CAP,PE,104,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1104IM 14.00
C31-35 C56 C60 C63-64
032-4153-0 |C66-67 CAP,PE,153,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1153IM 2.00
032-4222-0 |C28 C46 C48-49 CAP,PE,222,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQB1222JF 4.00
032-4224-0 |C8 C13-14 C22 C47 CAP,PE,224,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1224IM 5.00
032-4332-0 |C23 C52 C57 C59 CAP,PE,332,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQB1332JF 4.00
032-4334-0 |C16-17 C20 CAP,PE,334,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1334IM 3.00
032-4472-0 |C30 C36-37 CAP,PE,472,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQB1472JF 3.00
032-4473-0 |C10 CAP,PE,473,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1473IM 1.00
032-4474-0 |C11C26 CAP,PE,474,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1474IM 2.00
034-4100-0 |C5 CAP, MCR,10pF,5%,100V,NPO TAITRON TMRS100J100NPOB 1.00
034-4101-0 |C2 C45 CAP,MCR,100pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS101J100NPOB 2.00
034-4221-0 |C3 CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS221J100NPOB 1.00
034-4271-0 |C29 CAP,MCR,270pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS271J100NPOB 1.00
034-4331-0 |C62 CAP,MCR,330PF,5%,100V TAITRON TMRS331J100NPOB 1.00
034-4470-0 |C50 CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO TAITRON TMRS470J100NPOB 1.00
034-4561-0 |C38 CAP,MCR,560pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS561J100NPOB 1.00
052-6812-0 |R9 RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, ECI M2F1AK006.81 1.00
060-1002-0 |R29,126,128,132,136 RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AKO001.00 5.00
060-1003-0 |R18,30,45,53,66,76 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% ECI M1F1AK010.00 16.00
R92 R94-97 R100 R102
R105 R112 R122
060-1004-0 |R6 R14 R50 R56 R74 RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK100.00 10.00
R115-117 R129 R133
060-1005-0 |R2 R62 R65 RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, ECI M1F1AM001.00 3.00
060-1005-0
060-1213-0 |R1,28,58,67,87,88 RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, ECI M1F1AK012.10 10.00
R91,98,104,123
060-1214-0 |R72 RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK121.00 1.00
060-1374-0 |R52 RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK137.00 1.00
060-1503-0 |R7 R46 RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AKO015.00 2.00
060-1504-0 |R44 RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK150.00 1.00
060-1821-0 |R11 R17 R54 RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ182.00 3.00
060-1822-0 |R35 RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK001.82 1.00
060-2002-0 |R69 RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.00 1.00
060-2211-0 |R47 R86 RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ221.00 2.00
060-2212-0 |R19,43,61,64,68,78 RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.21 6.00
060-2213-0 |R4,13,26,32,33,49 RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK022.10 8.00
R51 R108
060-2214-0 |R12,16,22,27,36,60 RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK221.00 9.00
R63 R75 R124
060-2215-0 |R25 RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AM002.21 1.00
060-2742-0 |R106 R113 RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.74 2.00
060-3012-0 |R3 RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK003.01 1.00
060-3322-0 |R40,59 RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK003.32 2.00

6292A1 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B




= GALLIEN-KRUEGER Costed Bil
2001RB Preamp 206-0292-A1
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No. Quan
060-3323-0 |R15 R41 R55 R73 RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK033.20 4.00
060-3923-0 |R21 R42 RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1% ECI M1F1AK039.2 2.00
060-4751-0 |R8 R10 R130 R134-135 RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ475.00 5.00
060-4752-0 |R24 R114 RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK004.75 2.00
060-4753-0 |R79-80 R89 R99 R109 RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK047.50 5.00
060-4754-0 |R20 R83 R85 R90 R101 RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK475.00 5.00
060-4992-0 |R5 R120 RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK004.99 2.00
060-4993-0 |R37 RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK049.90 1.00
060-5622-0 |R39 R70 R81 R84 R107 RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK005.62 7.00
R111 R118
060-6813-0 |R121 RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK068.10 1.00
060-8251-0 |R34 RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ825.00 1.00
060-8252-0 |R125 RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AKO008.25 1.00
070-1513-0 |R23 R57 POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W SONG HUEI 16K1-A50K-L15KC 2.00
070-1514-0 |R48 R77 R82 R93 R103 POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W SONG HUEI 16K1-B50K-L15KC 7.00
R110 R119
070-1522-0 |R71 R127 R131 POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W SONG HUEI 16K1-B2K-L15KC 3.00
070-1526-0 |R31 POT,25KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W SONG HUEI 16K1-B25K-L15KC 1.00
070-1527-0 |R38 POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W SONG HUEI 16K1-A100K-L15KC 1.00
090-0007-0 |S1 SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB TECX KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F 1.00
090-0012-0 |S2-7 SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE, ELKECTRONIC COMP |MTH2UEE-1D911 6.00
092-0081-0 |J4 JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING NEUTRIK S102-84 1.00
093-0053-0 |J1 HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK JST B5B-PH-K-S 1.00
093-2010-0 |J2-3 HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED JST B10B-PH-K-S 2.00
100-0119-0 |LED SPACER SPACER 4.00
LED SPACER SPACER .120 KEYSTONE 8900 1.00
145-0292-A1 2001RB PREAMP BOARD 1.00
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PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG #420-0292-A1
NOTES:

UNLESS DTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS DN THRU HOLE PARTS (in: GONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENITE PIN 1.

2. ALL AUARDS REQLIRE A COMPLETE AND THDROUUGH VISUAL INSFECTION.
3. ALL AUARDI NUST BE BARE HOUARD TESTED.

4. ASSENBLE AND SOLOER PER ANSI/FB—A—E'K]B.

Lasone

6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MGUNTNG D3, D4, D5 AND D23,

7. SEE DETAIL "B" FOR MDUNTNG DZ8 AND 030.
B. CLIP BRACKET ON RIGHT SIDE OF R23 & 57 TO CLEAR D5 & 23.

FINAL DA
B. CHECK THAT ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE NOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAKGHT

5292A1.pcb — Fri Jul 11 18:32:26 2003
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Engineering Change Order

206-0292 ECO, 8/13/2004

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #:| A |New ECO Rev #: Al
Model: 2001RB Distribute To Page: | 1 |Of: | 1
Assembly Description: Pr eanp Originator: | RAG

Assernbly Nurnbers: 206- 0292- A Approved by:

145-0292- A Effective Date: |7/ 10/ 2003
|:| Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
|:| Allin Service |:| Next Production Run |:| Assembly Dwg.
L] [Aninstock [ ] Board Artwork RAG

Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG
|:| Control Form

Update preanp to have sane Boost and gain [ ] |costing

structure as 800RB. [ | |FabDrawing

Move mini switches forward for better fit. |:| INnspection Proc.

Correct decals for Cl11,16,17 & 26. Part Master File RAG
Schematic RAG
|:| Service Manual
Test Procedure NOLI
L]

302-0290, 302-1290, 302-2280
|:| |Continued on ECO Supplement Page

See changes bel ow. L] |Accounting
|:| Assembly

Updat e BOM Engineering
Incoming Q.C.

Update Part Master file. Production Eng.

Purchasing
L] oA
|:| Service
Test

D |Cor1tinued on Supplement Page |:| |Dr~awing[s) attached D

060- 2002- 0 2. 00K, 1/ 8W 1 |R69

060-4752-0 4, 75K, 1/ 8W 1 [R114

060-1213-0 12. 1K, 1/ 8W 1 [R123

060-1002-0 1. 00K, 1/ 8W 1 |R136

034-4331-0 330pF/ 100V 1 |C62

060- 3322-0 3. 32K, 1/ 8W 1 |R59

060-4992-0 4. 99K, 1/ 8W 1 |R69

060- 1503-0 15. 0K, 1/ 8/ W 1 |R114

060-4753-0 47. 5K, 1/ 8W 1 |R123

020-1000-0 1N4A148 1 |D26

034-4470-0 A47pF/ 100V 1 |C62

060-1213-0 12. 1K, 1/ 8W 1 |R59

ECO FORM REV-J




RS
475

TUNER [O—1

o1
MPSA56

R47
221

BV [

REVISION RECORD

ECO NO: APPROVED:

DATE:

INPUT o 537k
c20
e 12.1K .33uF
100V
R35
PE 1.82K 3
EDGE -
RE6
2 3 |V5-A 100K
TLO72 con
oov s
=
o BOTTOM 5ox Re3 L A
150K
} 301 by VOLUME
1.00M TuF 100KA R48
100V 50KB
ACGND
R3 AGND
3.01K
R34
Na1eg  IN414B 825 AGND
hano oS Ris
221K \/
AGND
06 r2e s AGND
s s2 IN4148 4.75K 1 |
—O0 2
5 TL072
R19
4 2.21K
ACTIVE R4 475K R62
220k 1.00M
—14dB oW To J9 On Power Amp Board
« Y CLIP
4 R135
475 33
PGND 431 < +35V ot
AGND AGND AGND AGND PE
J43-2 T +15V l—{
*_car L c43 SRDE;A
3.3uF 470uF
50V 35V s5 @P AN
5V [ AGND STRING VOLUME
€15 J— R32 R1 R17 R33 RS54 R51 R27 43-3 ﬁ:ﬁ AGND
TuF L= S22k 182 Bz 22,1k 182 22.1k - 221K
b 83 £3 £ z8 g 43-4 _1sv
2z 1 < S of
= D4 < Gt 023 Gt = c42
5 RED i S GREEN = 5 T 33 PGND
PGND I S - S X sov
P h 4 3 Y L
MUTE y A -
D013
D17 AGND 0047uF
To J10 On \/O Board s N4148 N4148 + c40 B{;éss LOW-MID R73 100V
TUNING MUTE L R134 470uF TuF 33.2K PE
Ji-1 . . 5% 1§ 475 35V 100V C54
IN4148 J3-5 ] -35V PE Otuf
e HORN_MUTE L - L 1
L] Ll I | ]
s PGND 014 010 D12 w22 STATUS GREEN
N4 148 IN4148 INH14B 221K 43-6
LEVEL A/B €
s ! i< Gour A\ mos
sy 100V STATUS RED RED GRN
J1-5 ]85V w PE 43-7 >—N» .
Q4 L gl BLUE couM fuf
\V4 R13 MPSADS__|3 07 ood an 100V
22.7k 2 IN4148 STATUS BLUE D30 RI107 R104 |
PGND cn 3-8 >—N»7 5.62K 121K ,_{ f
47uF c44
8 i 100V 10uF R86 2
6 S o g St 3 22uF PE 43-9 St PGND 50V 221
£ o o3 E o o4 100V o }—‘+ *—VVV—>
PONER
5 : 5 2 i R o CONTOUR;
. 4 A 1 43-10 <] +5v B8l
R78 AGND
2.21K
MUTE  peno A/B \V4 o
L=MUTE L=B/H=A PEND -
RB4 R82
To J5 On I/0 Board AGND 5.62¢ 50K8 55K
sa-10 N TREBLE
return cs0
2-9 1uF
R74 foov AGND
¢ 100K Csa7 36 PE R116
uner ——Y 100K
TUNER ioov 1.00K | }—/\/\/\ ] posT
PE +5V [ AAN I |
R121
68.1K
*l_cs8 R4 RI17 ook
R8B HORN MUTE 100uF
121K R128 R126 RIZ5 RN 1004 475K 100K
1.00K 1.00K B.25K
RI02 DG419 c62
10.0K 330pF
100v AGND
o AGND AGND
R94 66 015uF | | |
10.0K 5 \ 015uF 100V 2 I + T
- oV 0|3 c6t
Byl S6 Q7
13-4 a3 10uF
12-7 >—<:|PRED\ 30 ot TWEETER R122 S0V
1BOOST TL072 5 ! 10.0K 1
R — AL AGND R129 @: 221K A WOOFER
AGND 100K Ry o, uF 52
100v
RI18 HI-CUT e AOND R120 MASTER
42-5 >—<:| POST 3.0 R105 cs2 4.99K
10.0K RN3
.0033uF R106 57 PGND R123
PRI -1V TEQDGK 1oov 2-7“% 0033uF 274K . 3 0570 3 12.1K ?gnﬁup \ acno
' 9 5 5 25V FOR PANEL
123 50W_Power Amp | R AGND _15v . x2
AGND MHIZ5NP  MHIZ5NP
o g cs R WOOFER X-OVER
y 100K -
540W Power Amp 10uF
92-2 >— 50V
Jz-1
AGND Y4 AGND
AGND
AGND AGND NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED . 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
O I e I l technology VOICE:  408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085
TITLE:
REV A2: PRE-AMP REVOICED APPROVALS
1. CHANGE BOARD REV TO 206-0292-A2. INT DATE 2 O O /‘ R B p R E A M p
2. CHANGE RB1 TO 7.5K. g3 DRAWING NO: REV.
3. CHANGE RB5 TO 51IK. vesionep: R.A.G. | 1/29/01 406-0292-A2
4. CHANGE R101 TQ 127K. DRAWN: Noli 8/16/04 B FART NO A 2
5. CHANGE R118 TQ 3.01K. ELEC: 206-0292-A2
X COMPANY
MECH: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
Q/A: F
ILENAME:
RELEASED: 6292A2.SCH

¥T 92 bny nyL - T-YdS '2vzZ629
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=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001 RB Preamp

Part No.
032-4102-0
032-4222-0
032-4332-0
032-4472-0
032-4153-0
032-4103-0
032-4473-0
032-4104-0

032-4224-0
032-4334-0
032-4474-0
034-4101-0
031-1107-0
034-4100-0
031-2106-0
034-4221-0
034-4271-0
031-2335-0
034-4331-0
031-1477-0
031-2477-0
034-4470-0
034-4561-0
092-0081-0
020-1000-0
020-0120-0
093-2010-0
093-0053-0
001-3029-0
001-1030-1
025-0030-2
025-0101-0
025-0012-0
025-0116-0
025-0023-0
000-0000-0
070-1527-0
070-1526-0
070-1522-0
070-1513-0
070-1514-0

060-1002-0
060-1005-0
060-1822-0
060-1003-0

060-1003-0
060-1004-0

060-1213-0

060-1213-0
060-1214-0
060-1374-0
060-1503-0
060-1504-0
060-1821-0
060-2002-0
060-2212-0
060-2215-0
060-2742-0

Reference

C18 C21 C39

C28 C46 C48-49

C23 C52 C57 C59

C30 C36-37

C66-67

C12 C53-54

C10

C1 C9 C15 C19 C24 C31-35 C56
C60 C63-64

C8 C13-14 C22 C47

C16-17 C20

Cl1C26

C2 C45

C25 C27 C58 C65

C5

C4 C7 C44 C51 C55 C61

C3

C29

C41-42

C62

C6

C40 C43

C50

C38

J4

D6-8 D10 D12-22

D1-2 D9 D11 D24-25 D27-28
J2-3

Jl

Ul U4 U7-8 U16

U2-3 U5-6 U9-15

D30

D5 D23

D29

D4

D3

X1-2

R38

R31

R71 R127 R131

R23 R57

R48 R77 R82 R93 R103 R110
R119

R29 R126 R128 R132 R136
R2 R62 R65

R35

R18 R30 R45 R53 R66 R76 R92
R94-97 R100 R102 R105 R112
R122

R84

R6 R14 R50 R56 R74 R115-117
R129 R133

R1 R28 R58 R67 R87-88 R91 R98
R104

R123

R72

R52

R7 R46

R44

R11 R17 R54

R69

R19 R43 R61 R64 R68 R78
R25

R106 R113

Description

CAP,PE,102,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,222,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,332,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,153,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,103,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,224,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,334,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,100pF,5%,100V,
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V

CAP, MCR,10pF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,270pF,5%,100V,
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,MCR,330pF,5%,100V,

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 25V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 470uF, 20%, 35V
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,560pF,5%,100V,

JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V
1N759A, ZENER,12V,5%,400MW, DO-35
HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED
HDR, 2MMX5, VERT, LOCK

DGA419, Analog Switch

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
LED,BLUE, 10MA

LED,GREEN, 3MM, 565NM, 6MCD, 10MA

LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD/15
LED,RED, 3MM, 635NM, 6MCD, 10MA, 40DEG

LED,YELLOW, 3MM, 585NM, 5MCD, 10MA
.125 HOLE, NON-PLATED
POT,100KA,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,25KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W

RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, MF, 1.00M, 1%,1/8W, 060-1005-0
RES,METAL FILM, 1.82K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 121K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 137K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 15.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 150K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.21K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 2.21M, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.74K, 1/8W, 1%

206-0292-A2
Manufacturer
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC

PANASONIC
PANASONIC
PANASONIC
TAITRON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
TAITRON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
TAITRON

TAITRON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
TAITRON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
TAITRON

TAITRON

NEUTRIK
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA

JST

JST

MAXIM

MOTOROLA

LITEON

EVERLIGHT
STANLEY
EVERLIGHT
EVERLIGHT

SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

Mfr. Part No.
ECQB1102JF
ECQB1222JF
ECQB1332JF
ECQB1472JF
ECQV1153JM
ECQV1103JM
ECQV1473IM
ECQV1104JM

ECQV1224IM
ECQV1334JM
ECQV1474IM
TMRS101J100NPOB
SMG25VB101M6X11LL
TMRS100J100NPOB
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS271J100NPOB
SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
TMRS331J100NPOB
SMG25VB471M10X12LL
SMG35VB471M10X16LL
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS561J100NPOB
S102-84

1N4148

1N759A

B10B-PH-K-S
B5B-PH-K-S

DG419DJ

TLO72CP

LTL-42B6

EL204GD

VRPG5614S

EL2041D

EL204YD

16K1-A100K-L15KC
16K1-B25K-L15KC
16K1-B2K-L15KC
16K1-A50K-L15KC
16K1-B50K-L15KC

M1F1AK001.00
M1F1AMO001.00
M1F1AK001.82
M1F1AK010.00

M1F1AK005.62
M1F1AK100.00

M1F1AK012.10

M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AK121.00
M1F1AK137.00
M1F1AK015.00
M1F1AK150.00
M1F1AJ182.00

M1F1AK002.00
M1F1AK002.21
M1F1AMO002.21
M1F1AK002.74

Quan

[ [
NN WE R NER R ERNEBRUOIRNOURERERNREENERDRDANNDWIT N

= W Ul

16

10

N RO WR N

6292A2 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B



EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Preamp

Part No.
060-2004-0
060-2213-0

060-2214-0

060-2211-0
060-3012-0
060-3322-0
060-3323-0
060-3323-0
060-3923-0
060-4752-0
060-4992-0
060-4753-0
060-4754-0
060-8254-0
060-4751-0
060-4993-0
060-5622-0
052-6812-0
060-6813-0
060-8252-0
060-8251-0
090-0012-0
090-0007-0
010-2010-0
010-0012-0
010-1013-0

Reference

R101

R4 R13 R26 R32-33 R49 R51
R108

R12 R16 R22 R27 R36 R60 R63
R75 R124

R47 R86

R3

R40 R59

R15 R41 R55 R73

R81

R21 R42

R24 R114

R5 R120

R79-80 R89 R99 R109
R20 R83 R90

R85

R8 R10 R130 R134-135
R37

R39 R70 R107 R111 R118
R9

R121

R125

R34

S2-7

S1

Q2-3 Q5-7

Q4

Q1

Description
RES,METAL FILM, 127K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 22.1K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 221 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.01K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.32K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 33.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 7.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,39.2K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.99K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 511K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 49.9K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K OHM, 1/4W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 8.25K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 825 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
SWITCH,MIMI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE,PC TERM
SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
J113,N-JFET,35V,2MA,TO-92
MPSAQOG, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

208-0292-A2

Manufacturer
ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ELKECTRONIC COMP

TECX
NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA

Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AK475.00
M1F1AK022.10

M1F1AK221.00

M1F1AJ221.00
M1F1AK003.01
M1F1AK003.32
M1F1AK033.20
M1F1AK005.62
M1F1AK039.2

M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AKO004.99
M1F1AKO047.50
M1F1AK475.00

M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK049.90
M1F1AK005.62
M2F1AK006.81
M1F1AK068.10
M1F1AK008.25
M1F1AJ825.00
MTH2UEE-1D911

J113
MPS-A06
MPS-A56

KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F

Quan
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galhen technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gallien—l(r\ueger- Current Rev #:| Al |New ECO Rev #: A2
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 |CJf: 2
Assembly Description: Pr eanp Originator: |Enr i que Her nandez
Assembly Numbers: 206- 0292- A Approved by:
145- 0292- A Effective Date: |8/ 26/ 2004
Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
D Allin Service |:| Next Production Run |:| Assembly Dwg.
D Allin Stock |:| |:| Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM Nol i
D Control Form
Re-voi ci ng of the Pre-Anp: L] |costing
Resi stors R81, R85, R101, and R118 were repl aced [ | |FabDrawing
with different value resistors, as |listed bel ow, L] [inspection Proc.
to reduce brightness, and increase | ow end bass Part Master File Nol i
efficiency of the anplifier. Schematic Nol i
D Service Manual
Test Procedure

302-0290, 302-1290, 302-2290

D |Cor1tinued on ECO Supplement Page

302-0100

See changes bel ow. [ ] [Accounting
D Assembly

Updat e BOM Engineering
Incoming Q.C.

Update Part Master file. Production Eng.
Purchasing
D Q.A.
D Service
Test

D |Continued on Supplement Page D |Dr’awing[8] attached |:|

060- 5622-0 5.62K, 1/8W M- 1 [R81

060-4754-0 475K, 1/8W M 1 [R85

060-4754-0 475K, 1/8W M 1 |R101

060- 5622-0 5.62K, 1/8W M- 1 |R118

060- 7502- 0 7.5K, 1/8W M 1 |R81

060-5114-0 511K, 1/8W M 1 |R85

060-1274-0 127K, 1/8W M+ 1 |R101

060-3012-0 3. 01K, 1/8W M 1 |R118

206-0292 ECO.xIs, 8/26/2004




E F

ZONE Dim. ECO# Rev. REVISIONS Date
I G ] L g ] [ T ]
: ﬁ : [T] ﬁ :
SR I R I Y T — Wi Goms A T T a0 Ch A Mi-00ms| A il 7 240V
Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3
Tones center, Filters Off Treble to 0 Treble to 10
[ i j L i = - —— -
fo g = : : : U
y v ;
: R S GER] 100V ] MT.00ms A Chi £ 2.40V
Ch 1 IR M{1.00ms A Chi S 2.40V] Ol 10.0V ] Mi.00ms A Chi & 2.40V
Figure 4 Figure 5 Figure 6
Hi-Mid to 0 Hi-Mid to 10 Lo-Mid to 0
PART NUMBER
ASS¥ DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION(S) ITEM NO.
RO RIETARY PARTS ST
Apply signal into the input with 200Hz square wave @ -46dBV (Smvrms). s e s et o o | CJENI@AY oo
Set Level-B, Level-A, all Active EQ's, Boost, and Woofer to center ANY FORM OR DISTRIBUTE IN ANY FASHION WITHOUT THE EXPRESS 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION. STOCKTON, CA 95206
(halfway), Contour and Presence to 0. TiE:
Gain, Edge, and Bottom to maximum. . . (LESS OHERASE WD) AP P ROVALS 2001RB
Look at output with scope set on 10V/div and lms/div. HOLE REFERENCE CHART TOLERANGES INIT DATE
HOLE DESCRIPTION QrY. | | MEGH. DESGH: SRAVING NUWBER:
XX £ 0.01 DRAWN BY: EAH |[8/31/04 SIZE g REVISION
XXX £ 0.005 ELEC: B [ wovees: 206—0292—A2 A2
TERW(;EE NOTE 1) [orou: MOR: FILENAME:
FINISH: R
(SEE NOTE 1) RELEASED: SCALE: NOT TO SCALE | SHEET 1 OF 3

E F




ZONE Dim. ECO# Rev. REVISIONS Date

U
pr—
v

i H‘:J«

i
|100V M|100m5A|ch1.r240V T M|100msA|chl_r240V @i 10.0V M1.00ms Al Chl & 2.40V
Figure 7 Figure 8 Figure 9
Lo-Mid to 10 Bass to 0 Bass to 10
[ i} ] [ U ] [ il ]
o T T T s T T
' ' 1] '

@ 10.0V ' ' M1.00ms A Chi & 7.40V &k 10.0V ' ' MT.00ms| A Chi J 7.40V, @kl 10.0V ' ' M[T.00ms A Chi & 4.40V
Figure 10
Contour to 10

Figure 11 Figure 12

Presence to Ten String Bass Switch In

PART NUMBER
ASS¥ DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION(S) ITEM NO.
RO rPRIETARY PARTS ST
Apply signal into the input with 200Hz square wave @ —46dBY (SmVrms). s e s e e o | YNNG o000y
Set Level-B, Level-A, all Active EQ's, Boost, Tweeter, and Woofer to center ANY FORM OR DISTRIBUTE IN ANY FASHION WITHOUT THE EXPRESS 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION. STOCKTON, CA 95206
(halfway), Contour and Presence to 0. TTLE:
Gain, Edge, and Bottom to maximum. mssomemsE ] AP P ROVALS 2001RB
. . . DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE IN INCHES
Look at output with scope set on 10V/div and lms/div. HOLE REFERENCE CHART TOLERANGES INIT DATE
HOLE DESCRIPTION QrY. oS & MEGH. DESIG: TRAWING NUWBER:
XX £ 0.01 DRAWN BY: EAH 8/31,/04 SIZE ¢ REVISION
XXX & 0.005 ELEC: B e wome 206—0292—A2 A2
TERW(;EE NOTE 1) [oro: MOR: FILENAME:
FINISH: W
(SEE NOTE 1) RELEASED: SCALE: NOT TO SCALE | SHEET 2 OF 3

A B C -~ D 3 F




E

ZONE Dim. ECO# Rev. REVISIONS Date
[ i ] ; i ] L : é . bl
L T T T T T : :
Figure 13 *Figure 14 *Figure 15
Woofer Hi-Cut In Tweeter Output 10kHz Square Wave Tweeter Hi-Cut In
9
@ 100V M[200us| Al Chl 5 2.40V Ch R Wizoops] A ChTF A0V GRT T T BT -A| Ry
* x 1 .
Figure 16 **Figure 17 **Figure 18
Ch. B output 1lkHz Square Wave Edge to 0 Bottom to 0
PART NUMBER
ek DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION(S) ITEM_NO.
— PROPRIETARTY PARTS UST
Apply signal into the input with 200Hz square wave @ -46dBV (5mVrms) . THIS DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH 1S PROPRIETARY TO ga"len technology
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